and/or makes accessible Electronic Information 
and/or Electronic Documents that have insulting 
and/or defamatory content as referred to in Article 
27 paragraph (3) shall be sentenced to 
imprisonment for a maximum of 4 (four) years 
and/or a maximum fine of Rp750,000,000, 00 
(seven hundred and fifty million rupiah)." 

The article explains that " distributing " 
means sending and/or disseminating electronic 
information and electronic documents to many 
people or various parties through electronic 
systems. The meaning of "transmitting" is to 
transmit electronic information and/or electronic

[...]

and/or makes accessible Electronic Information 
and/or Electronic Documents that have insulting 
and/or defamatory content as referred to in Article 
27 paragraph (3) is punishable by imprisonment 
for a maximum of 4 (four) years and/or a maximum 
fine of Rp750,000,000.00 (seven hundred and fifty 
million rupiah)." The criminal dimension in the ITE 
Law is a complaint offense. This means that the 
legal process will run if there are complaints from 
the public. The affirmation of the complaint is 
intended to be in line with the principle of legal 
certainty and the community's sense of justice.